cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made
at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on
those assumptions, the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long term expected rate of return
on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefits payments to
determine the total pension liability.

McCook Park District
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

30

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability (asset) to changes in the discount
rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the District calculated using the discount
rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability (asset) would be if it were to be calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(8.25%) than the current rate:

  1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate  1% Increase

Total pension liability  $ 1,160,212  $ 1,055,175  $ 969,231
Plan fiduciary net position   1,406,578   1,406,578   1,406,578

Net pension liability (asset)  $ (246,366)  $ (351,403)  $ (437,347)

Changes in Net Pension Liability (Asset)

The District's changes in net pension liability (asset) for the calendar year ended
December 31, 2022 was as follows:

  Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

(a)-(b)

Balance at December 31, 2020  $ 1,010,721  $ 1,653,133  $ (642,412)

Service cost   12,246   -   12,246
Interest on total pension liability   71,901   -   71,901
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability   10,518   -   10,518
Change of assumptions   -   -   -
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions   (50,211)   (50,211)   -
Contributions, employer   -   1,128   (1,128)
Contributions, employee   -   5,976   (5,976)
Net investment income   -   (205,608)   205,608
Other (net transfer)   -   2,160   (2,160)

Balance at December 31, 2022  $ 1,055,175  $ 1,406,578  $ (351,403)

For the year ended April 30, 2023, the District contributed $1,128 to IMRF.

McCook Park District
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2023

31

8. Effect of New Accounting Standards on Current Period Financial Statements

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has approved the following:

• Statement No. 94, Public-Private and Public-Public Partnerships and Availability Payment
Arrangements

• Statement No. 96, Subscription-Based Information Technology Arrangements

• Statement No. 99, Omnibus 2022

• Statement No. 100, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 62

• Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences

When they become effective, application of these standards may restate portions of these financial